




40327

40328

40331

40332

40333

147

148

14B

14C

14D

Profile start
_stepno

Profile number
_step

Profile Aux 
output_1

Profile Aux 
output_2

Profile Aux 
output_3

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

1 to 16

1 to 16

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

40326 146
Profile alarm

_duration
1 Byte (INT) Unsigned R/W 0 to 99
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40263

40264

40265

40266

40267

40268

40269

40270

40271

107

108

109

10A

10B

10C

10D

10E

10F

Profile ramp 
time_8

Profile ramp 
time_9

Profile ramp
 time_10

Profile ramp 
time_11

Profile ramp 
time_12

Profile ramp 
time_13

Profile ramp 
time_14

Profile ramp 
time_15

Profile ramp 
time_16

Address Parameter 
Signed/

Unsigned 
Para 
type

Hex 
Address 

Range 

2 Byte (INT)

2 Byte (INT)

2 Byte (INT)

2 Byte (INT)

2 Byte (INT)

2 Byte (INT)

2 Byte (INT)

2 Byte (INT)

2 Byte (INT)

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

0000 TO 9959

0000 TO 9959

0000 TO 9959

0000 TO 9959

0000 TO 9959

0000 TO 9959

0000 TO 9959

0000 TO 9959

0000 TO 9959

40320

40321

40322

40323

140

141

142

143

Full Profile_rpt

Profile number

Single Profile_rpt

Profile pdn_
resume

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

0 to 99

1 to 8

0 to 99

ARST=0, STOP=1, 
RESU=2

40324

40325

144

145

Profile_link

Profile deviation
_hold

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

Unsigned

Unsigned

R/W

R/W

NO=08

EN=0, DS=1

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

Data Size 
(Data type)

40334 14E
Profile Aux 
output_4

1 Byte (INT) Unsigned R/W
ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

40335 14F
Profile Aux 
output_5

1 Byte (INT) Unsigned R/W
ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3



40336

40337

40338

40339

40340

40341

40342

40343

40344

40345

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

Profile Aux 
output_6

Profile Aux 
output_7

Profile Aux
output_8

Profile Aux 
output_9

Profile Aux 
output_10

Profile Aux 
output_11

Profile Aux 
output_12

Profile Aux 
output_13

Profile Aux 
output_14

Profile Aux 
output_15

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

1 Byte (INT)

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

Unsigned

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

Address Parameter 
Signed/

Unsigned 
Para 
type

Hex 
Address 

Range 

40346

40351

15A

15F

Profile Aux 
output_16

Profile RUN

1 Byte (INT)

2 Byte (INT)

Unsigned

unsigned

R/W

R/W
STOP= 0, RUN=1, 

HOLD=2
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ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

ON=0, OFF=1, 
NA=2, ALRM=3

Data Size 
(Data type)



Address Parameter 
Data 

Structure
Data
Size 

Para 
type

Hex 
Address 

Range 

400512

400514

400516

400544

400546

400556

400558

400560

400562

400564

400564

400566

400568

400570

400572

400574

400580

400582

400584

400586

400592

400598

400600

FLOAT      (Function Code:- 10) 

200

202

204

220

222

22C

22E

230

232

234

234

236

238

23A

23C

23E

244

246

248

24A

250

256

258

Set 1_value

Set 2_value

Set 3_value

DSCL

DSCH

ZONE_SP_1

ZONE_SP_2

ZONE_SP_3

ZONE_SP_4

Pb-1

ZONE_PB_1

ZONE_PB_2

ZONE_PB_3

ZONE_PB_4

Manual reset

Hysteresis_Set1

PB-C

Hysteresis _Set2

A-LO_SET2

A-HI_SET2

Hysteresis _Set3

Ramp rate

PV bias

4 Byte FLOAT R/W -199.0 to SPHL

-199.0 to SPHL

-199.0 to SPHL

-1999 to DSCH

DSCL to 9999

(SPLL TO SPHL)
-1999 to 9999

-1999 to 9999

-1999 to 9999

-1999 to 9999

0 to 400.0

(For 0.1 resolution)-
-99.9 to 99.9

(for 1 resolution)
-99 to 99 (for analog

input) -999 to 999

0.1 to 99.9

0.0 to 400.0

0.1 to 99.9

-1999 to 9999

-1999 to 9999

(for tc / rtd) 
0.1 to 99.9

(for analog input)
1 to 99

0001 to 9999

(for tc / rtd) 
-999 to 999

(for AIN models
decimal point as per 

selected)
-999 to 99.9

FLOAT R/W

FLOAT R/W

FLOAT R/W

FLOAT R/W

FLOAT R/W

FLOAT R/W

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

FLOAT R/W

FLOAT R/W

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

FLOAT R/W

FLOAT R/W

FLOAT R/W

400704 2C0
Profile target 

temp_1 FLOAT R/W SPLL TO SPHL
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0 to 400.0

0 to 400.0

0 to 400.0

0 to 400.0

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 



400708

400710

400712

400714

400716

400718

400720

400722

400724

400726

400728

400730

400732

400734

400768

400770

400772

400774

400776

400778

400780

2C4

2C6

2C8

2CA

2CC

2CE

2D0

2D2

2D4

2D6

2D8

2DA

2DC

2DE

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

Profile target 
temp_3

Profile target 
temp_4

Profile target 
temp_5

Profile target 
temp_6

Profile target 
temp_7

Profile target 
temp_8

Profile target 
temp_9

Profile target 
temp_10

Profile target 
temp_11

Profile target 
temp_12

Profile target 
temp_13

Profile target 
temp_14

Profile target 
temp_15

Profile target 
temp_16

Profile ramp 
time_1

Profile ramp 
time_2

Profile ramp 
time_3

Profile ramp 
time_4

Profile ramp 
time_5

Profile ramp 
time_6

Profile ramp 
time_7

0000 TO 99.59

Address Parameter 
Data
Size 

Para 
type

Hex 
Address 

Range 

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

SPLL TO SPHL

FLOAT R/W

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W
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400706 2C2
Profile target 

temp_2 FLOAT R/W SPLL TO SPHL

Data 
Structure

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 



400784

400786

400788

400790

400792

400794

400796

400798

108

109

10A

10B

10C

10D

10E

10F

Profile ramp 
time_9

Profile ramp 
time_10

Profile ramp 
time_11

Profile ramp 
time_12

Profile ramp 
time_13

Profile ramp 
time_14

Profile ramp 
time_15

Profile ramp 
time_16

Address Parameter 
Data
Size 

Para 
type

Hex 
Address 

Range 

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

0000 TO 99.59

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

FLOAT

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

400782 107
Profile ramp 

time_8 0000 TO 99.59FLOAT R/W

Data 
Structure

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

4 Byte 

S
E

L
E

C
/ 

P
ID

5
0

0
/ 

2
9

.0
6

.2
3


